اٌج٩غٟ، ٠ٚظٙو ف١ٗ لٛح ٚر١ّّي اٌّئٌف فٟ اٌٍغخ اٌؼوث١خ ٚاٌجواػخ ف١ٙب ِغ اِز٩وٗ 

ٌٍغبد أفُوٜ. 

: ؽب١ّخ، رف١َو ث٩غٟ، ىوو٠ب أفٕلٞ، ٍٛهح ا٤ػواف . انكهًبد انًفزبحٛخ

Abstract: 

The thesis includes a part of the manuscript on 

explanation and sciences of the Qur'an, which is:Commentary by 

Zakaria bin Biram (d.1001AH) on Surat Al-A'raf from verse (4) 

to verse (7). This thesis aims to produce this part in a great 

scientific method as the author wanted and explain the approach 

he took in his book. First, the author -May Allah have mercy on 

him- focused on commentary on Al-Zamakhshari's explanation,